consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2022; the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2023 and 2022; and the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December
31, 2023, 2022 and 2021.

In connection with the revisions, the Company determined it is appropriate to correct for certain other immaterial errors. The Company will effect the revisions of the consolidated financial
statements for 2023 and 2022 within our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024. The Company effected the restatement of the interim unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements for the nine and three months ended September 30, 2023 within the previously filed Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A.

The Company has also revised impacted amounts within the accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, as applicable.

(1)

(1)

9

Table of Contents

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

The following tables summarize the impact of these corrections for the periods presented (amounts in thousands):

December 31, 2023
Consolidated Balance Sheet As Reported Adjustment No. 2 As Revised
Prepaid and other current assets $ 45,260  $ (18,956) $ 26,304
Total current assets $ 528,251  $ (18,956) $ 509,295

Property, furniture and equipment, net $ 210,238  $ 10,010  $ 220,248
Total assets $ 1,114,094  $ (8,946) $ 1,105,148

Accrued other expenses $ 42,502  $ 3,560  $ 46,062
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 45,557  (12,506) 33,051
Total current liabilities $ 351,293  $ (8,946) $ 342,347
Total liabilities $ 773,856  $ (8,946) $ 764,910
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,114,094  $ (8,946) $ 1,105,148

Year ended
December 31, 2023

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows As Reported Adjustment No. 2 As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities
Changes in prepaid and other assets $ (20,721) $ 9,612  $ (11,109)
Changes in operating lease liabilities (25,794) (13,226) (39,020)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 172,299  $ (3,614) $ 168,685

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property, furniture and equipment $ (97,055) $ 3,614  $ (93,441)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (96,722) $ 3,614  $ (93,108)

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
Noncash investing activities:
   Purchase of property, furniture and equipment in current liabilities $ 6,726  $ 3,560  $ 10,286

10

Table of Contents

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

September 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Disclosed Adjustment No. 2 As Restated
Prepaid and other current assets $ 63,140  $ (26,441) $ 36,699  $ (13,428) $ 23,271
Total current assets $ 574,457  $ (26,441) $ 548,016  $ (13,428) $ 534,588

Operating right-of-use assets $ 314,378  $ (4,806) $ 309,572  $ —  $ 309,572
Property, furniture and equipment, net 156,632  26,441  183,073  16,516  199,589
Total assets $ 1,115,574  $ (4,806) $ 1,110,768  $ 3,088  $ 1,113,856

Accrued other expenses $ 47,073  $ —  $ 47,073  $ 4,406  $ 51,479
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 42,472  94  42,566  (1,318) 41,248
Total current liabilities $ 386,163  $ 94  $ 386,257  $ 3,088  $ 389,345

Operating lease liabilities, long-term $ 360,708  $ (4,900) $ 355,808  $ —  $ 355,808
Total liabilities $ 807,086  $ (4,806) $ 802,280  $ 3,088  $ 805,368
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,115,574  $ (4,806) $ 1,110,768  $ 3,088  $ 1,113,856

Nine months ended
September 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Disclosed Adjustment No. 2 As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities
Changes in prepaid and other assets $ (28,952) $ 20,504  $ (8,448) $ 4,085  $ (4,363)
Changes in accounts payable (4,093) (6,048) (10,141) —  (10,141)
Changes in operating lease liabilities (28,797) —  (28,797) (2,039) (30,836)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 131,368  $ 14,456  $ 145,824  $ 2,046  $ 147,870

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property, furniture and equipment $ (42,306) $ (14,456) $ (56,762) $ (2,046) $ (58,808)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (41,973) $ (14,456) $ (56,429) $ (2,046) $ (58,475)

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
Noncash operating activities
   Lease incentives $ 7,313  $ (7,313) $ —  $ —  $ —
Noncash investing activities:
   Purchase of property, furniture and equipment in current liabilities $ 2,756  $ 6,048  $ 8,804  $ 4,406  $ 13,210

11

Table of Contents

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

2. Recently Issued Accounting Standards

New Accounting Standards Adopted in Fiscal 2024

The Company adopted Accounting Standards Updates (“ASU”) 2023-01 — Leases (Topic 842): Common Control Arrangements in the nine months ended September 30, 2024. The adoption of ASU
2023-01 did not have a material impact on our accounting policies or our condensed consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.

Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

The following table summarizes accounting pronouncements which we have not yet adopted but will be adopted in the upcoming fiscal year. ASU 2023-07 is effective for annual periods beginning